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Geophysical Data

Henderson, Nevada

SM: Silty Sand with Gravel, light gray (10YR7/2), dry, nonplastic silt,
subangular to subrounded sand, subangular to subrounded fine to
coarse volcanic gravel (up to 3" long).  Approximately 15% gravel, 5%
coarse sand, 10% medium sand, 40% fine sand, and 30% silt.

BRC-SB-08-A

Mud Rotary

BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

3/9/04
3/10/04

Adam Norris

Location 8 (Well ID: MCF-08A)

3850360

1/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Varied

BRC-SB-08-A

Gefco 15K
Water Development Corporation

10 in
400 ft bgs

Grades with some local volcanic cobbles.

As above but with a color change to very dark grayish brown
(10YR3/2). Approximately 15% gravel, 20% coarse sand, 30% medium
sand, 20% fine sand, 15% silt.

Trace local volcanic cobbles.

As above with an increase (approximately 5%) in fine sand.

Trace local volcanic cobbles.

As above, increase (approximately 5%) in fine sand. Approximately
15% gravel, 15% coarse sand, 25% medium sand, 30% fine sand, 15%
silt.

Some local volcanic cobbles.

As above, color change to dark grayish brown (10YR4/2), and increase
(approximately 5%) in gravel.

Some local volcanic cobbles.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NASteve Odom

Grab/Soil Cuttings

NA

NA

NA

NA

#10 x 20
49 ft bgs
29 ft bgs
0.010 in
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4" Sch 80 PVC
4" Sch 80 PVC
Bentonite-Grout

Locking
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

GM: Silty Gravel with Sand, dark grayish brown (10YR4/2), angular to
subrounded sand, nonplastic silt, subangular to subrounded fine to
coarse volcanic gravel. Approximately 60% gravel, 5% coarse sand,
10% medium sand, 10% fine sand, and 15% silt.

SM: Silty sand with gravel, dark grayish brown (10YR4/2), angular to
subrounded sand, nonplastic silt, subangular to subrounded fine to
coarse volcanic gravel. Approximately 15% gravel, 10% coarse sand,
30% medium sand, 30% fine sand, and 15% silt.

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, decrease in gravel and medium sand.  Approximately 10%
gravel, 10% coarse sand, 35% medium sand, 30% fine sand, 15% silt.

Grades with increased gravel content.

As above, increase (approximately 20%) in gravel.

As above, Increase (approximately 5%) in fine sand.

As above, Increase in medium and fine sand. Approximately 20%
gravel, 10% coarse sand, 25% medium sand, 30% fine sand and 15%
silt.

Grades with increased gravel content and some local cobbles.

As above, Increase in gravel. Approximately 70% gravel, 5% coarse
sand, 5% medium sand, 5% fine sand and 15% silt.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

4" Blank
PVC Riser
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#10 x 20
Sand
Pack
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Cement
Grout

4" Blank
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

ML: Silt with gravel and sand, yellowish brown (10YR5/4), nonplastic
to low plasticity fines, sbangular to subrounded fine to coarse
volcanic gravel, subangular to subrounded sand. Approximately 25%
gravel, 5% coarse sand, 5% medium sand, 10% fine sand, 50% silt,
and 5% clay.

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, with a color change to yellowish brown (10YR5/4) and
increase in silt.  Approximately 10% gravel, 10% coarse sand, 25%
medium sand, 25% fine sand and 30% silt.

As above, Increase (approximately 5%) in fine sand.

As above, but without gravel. Approximately trace coarse sand, 10%
medium sand, 20% fine sand, 70% silt and trace of clay.

As above, Silt with sand. Approximately 5% medium sand, 10% fine
sand, 80% silt and 5% clay.

As above, increase in clay. Approximately 5% medium sand, 10% fine
sand, 70% silt and 15% clay.

As above.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA 4" Blank
PVC Riser
Pipe



-100

-110

-120

Page 4 of 13

Project No.

Log of Boring No.

Log of Boring:

Geophysical Data

E-Log

16
" 

(O
H

M
)

64
" 

(O
H

M
)

S.
 P

T.
 (O

H
M

)

C
al

ip
er

 L
og

(in
ch

)
G

ua
rd

 L
og

(O
H

M
.M

)

PI
Dfo

r A
na

ly
si

s
Sa

m
pl

e 
R

et
ai

ne
d

D
ep

th
El

ev
at

io
n 

(B
G

S)

Sa
m

pl
e 

Ty
pe

Sa
m

pl
e 

R
ec

ov
er

y

Sa
m

pl
e 

In
te

rv
al

Li
th

ol
og

y
Soil Description

W
el

l C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, increase (approximately 5% each) in medium and fine sand.

As above, increase (approximately 5% ) in silt.

As above, increase (approximately 5% ) in silt.

As above.

As above, increase (approximately 5% ) in clay.

As above.

As above, increase (approximately 10% ) in clay
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Grab
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Grab
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NA Bentonite
Cement
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

CL: Silty clay with sand, brown (7.5YR5/4), nonplastic to low plasticity
fines, subangular to subrounded sand, trace local gypsum.
Approximately 5% medium sand, 10% fine sand, 30% silt, and 55%
clay.

ML: Clayey silt with sand, brown (7.5YR5/4), nonplastic to low
plasticity fines, subangular to subrounded sand, trace local gypsum.
Approximately 5% medium sand, 10% fine sand, 70% silt and 15%
clay.

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, increase (approximately 20% ) in silt.

As above, increase (approximately 5% ) in clay.

As above, Silt with clay. Approximately trace medium sand, 10% fine
sand, 80% silt, and 10% clay.

As above, slight color change (7.5YR5/3) and decrease (approximately
10%) in silt.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab
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NA
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4" Blank
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, increase (approximately 5% each) in medium and fine sand.

As above, decrease (approximately 5% each) in medium and fine sand,
no trace of local gypsum.

As above, with a change in color (10YR5/3).

As above, with a trace of local gypsum

As above.

As above, no trace of local gypsum, color change to (7.5YR5/4), and
increase (approximately 5%) in silt.

As above, yellowish brown (10YR5/4). Approximately 5% fine sand,
65% silt, and 30% clay.
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Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab
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NA

NA

NA

NA Bentonite
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

CL: Silty clay, brown (7.5YR5/4), nonplastic to low plasticity fines.
Approximately trace fine sand, 35% silt, and 65% clay.

ML: Clayey silt, brown (7.5YR5/4), nonplastic to low plasticity fines.
Approximately trace fine sand, 60% silt and 40% clay.

CL: Silty clay, brown (7.5YR5/4), very low to low plasticity fines.
Approximately 35% silt and 65% clay.

ML: Clayey silt, brown (7.5YR5/4), nonplastic to low plasticity fines,
trace subangular to subrounded sand. Approximately 5% fine sand,
65% silt and 30% clay.

CL: Silty clay, brown (7.5YR5/4), very low to low plasticity fines, trace
subangular to subrounded sand. Approximately 5% fine sand, 30%
silt and 65% clay.

ML: Clayey silt, brown (7.5YR5/4), nonplastic to low plasticity fines,
trace subangular to subrounded sand. Approximately 5% fine sand,
65% silt and 30% clay.

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, color change (7.5YR5/4). trace medium sand, and increase
(approximately 5%) in fine sand.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

4" Blank
PVC Riser
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

CL: Silty Clay, brown (7.5YR5/4), very low to low plasticity fines.
Approximately 30% silt and 70% clay.

ML: Clayey Silt, light brown (7.5YR6/3), nonplastic to low plasticity
fines, trace subangular to subrounded sand. Approximately 5% fine
sand, 65% silt and 30% clay.

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, increase (approximately 5% each) in medium and fine sand.

As above, decrease (approximately 5%) in medium sand and increase
(approximately 5% ) in clay.

As above, increase (approximately 10%) in clay.

As above. increase (approximately 20%) in silt.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA Bentonite
Cement
Grout

4" Blank
PVC Riser
Pipe
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

CL: Silty clay, brown (7.5YR5/4), very low to low plasticity fines.
Approximately 30% silt and 70% clay.

ML: Clayey silt with sand, light brown (7.5YR6/3), nonplastic to low
plasticity fines, subangular to subrounded sand. Approximately 5%
medium sand, 10% fine sand, 65% silt and 20% clay.

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, decrease (approximately 5%) in medium sand, increase
(approximately 15%) in silt.

As above, color change to  (7.5YR6/4). Increase (approximately 5%
each) in medium sand and clay.

As above, color change brown (7.5YR5/4), trace subanguar to
subrounded sand, Increase (approximately 15%) in silt.

As above.

As above, color change to (7.5YR5/3), increase (approximately 5%) in
silt.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

4" Blank
PVC Riser
Pipe

Bentonite
Cement
Grout

4" Blank
PVC Riser
Pipe
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, color change to (7.5YR5/4) increase (approximately 10%) in
clay.

As above, decrease (approximately 5%) in clay.

As above. increase (approximately 5%) in clay.

As above, color change to (7.5YR6/4) decrease (approximately 10%) in
clay.

As above,

As above, color change to (7.5YR5/4), decrease (approximately 5%) in
silt.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

4" Blank
PVC Riser
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BMI Site - Hydrogeologic Characterization

3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, approximately 10% increase in clay.

As above, subangular to subrounded sand, trace local gypsum,
increase (approximately 5% each) in medium and fine sand.

As above, no local gypsum, approximately 10% increase in fine sand.

As above, color change to light brown (7.5YR6/4), increase
(approximately 5%) in silt.

As above. color change to brown  (7.5YR5/4), trace medium sand,
approximately 5% increase in silt.

As above, trace local gypsum, increase (approximately 5%) in medium
sand.

As above,, color change to light brown (7.5YR6/3), no local gypsum.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
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Pack
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3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, increase (approximately 5%) in fine sand.

As above, trace local gypsum, increase (approximately 5%) in silt.

As above, increase (approximately 5%) in clay.

As above, color change to (7.5YR5/4), decrease (approximately 5%
each) in medium and fine sand.

As above, approximately 5% increase in silt.

As above, increase (approximately 5% each) in medium and fine sand.

As above, color change to light brown (7.5YR6/3), no local gypsum,
approximately 5% increase in silt.

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Threaded
PVC Well
Base Cap

Basal
Bentonite
Seal

Cement
Backfill

Cement
Backfill
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3850360

0.5/5

0.5/5

Henderson, Nevada

BRC-SB-08-A

BRC-SB-08-A

As above, trace local gypsum.

As above.

Grab

Grab

NA


